

GRANTED

No. 98-1993

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

DEC 23 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

J.L.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE JUSTICE
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

SCOTT D. MAKAR

Counsel of Record

REESE J. HENDERSON, JR.

CRAIG D. FEISER

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

50 North Laura Street, Ste. 3900

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 798-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Avoidance Of Danger To Innocent Victims From Unlawful Juvenile Possession Of Firearms Tips The Balance In Favor Of A Terry Stop In This Case	4
A. Potential Harm To Society, Particularly To Innocent Victims Of Violent Juvenile Crime, Is The Critical Factor In Upholding The “Reasonableness” Of A Terry Search Under The Circumstances Presented	8
B. The Unique Dangers Posed By Firearm Possession, Especially By Juveniles, Favor The Use of Investigatory Searches Based On Anonymous Tips	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Harm To Society From Juvenile Firearm Possession And Use Is Increasingly A Social Cost That Weighs Heavily In Favor Of Limited Investigatory Searches	19
D. The <i>J.L.</i> Decision Has Undermined The Maintenance Of Order And Worked Mischief Among Florida’s Appellate Courts	23
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	13, 14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 741 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	23, 28
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	12
<i>Maynard v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	24, 25, 26
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	12
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	13
<i>R.A. v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	23, 28
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travers v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Bold</i> , 19 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994) ..	14, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) ..	4
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947)	5
<i>United States v. Clipper</i> , 973 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. DeBerry</i> , 76 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 64 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1995)	2, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. McClinnhan</i> , 660 F.2d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14, 15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 738 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	23, 28
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 1999 WL 682608 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	23, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
Florida Statute § 790.22 (1997)	22
Florida Statute § 790.22(3) (1997)	22
United States Constitution:	
Fourth Amendment	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 29
Other Authorities:	
JUVENILE OFFENDERS AND VICTIMS: 1999 NATIONAL REPORT (1999)	22
144 Cong. Rec. H226-27 (Feb. 3, 1998)	20
RICHARD A. POSNER, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW, 748 (5 th Ed. 1998)	5
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Let's Not Bury Terry: A Call For Rejuvenation of the Proportionality Principle</i> , 72 St. Johns L. Rev. 1053 (1998)	5
Christopher Slobogin, <i>The World Without A Fourth Amendment</i> , 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1991)	4
UNIFORM CRIME REPORTS FOR THE UNITED STATES, 17 (1997) (visited December 22, 1999) ("Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted") < http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/97killed.pdf >	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deanna L. Wilkinson & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The Role of Firearms in Violence "Scripts": The Dynamics of Gun Events Among Adolescent Males</i> , 59 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 55 (1996)	21
Franklin Zimring, <i>Kids, Guns, and Homicide: Policy Notes on an Age-Specific Epidemic</i> , 59 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 25 (1996)	20
